Authorising the Laying Off of a Street Off Water Street in the Borough of Otahuhu, Subject to Conditions as to the

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1959

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL The Right Hon. W. Nash, C.H., Presiding in Council Pursuant to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Otahuhu Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft but not less than 40 ft subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lot 3 of a subdivision of the land shown edged green on the plan marked P.W.D. 160511 referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 15 ft from the side line of the said street or on Lots 4, 32, 33, 39, 40, 41, and 42 of the said subdivision within a distance of 25 ft from the side line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

That proposed street in the Borough of Otahuhu, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 5 perches, more or less, being part Lot 14, D.P. 33172, being part Fairburn's Grant No. 269a.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160511 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4280; D.O. 27/31/255)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1959

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, that land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.36 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 2, D.P. 21432, being part Section 28, Karori District. Part certificate of title, Volume 195, folio 187, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 50/449; D.O. 19/2/2/0)

The Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of November 1959

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

LICENCE

LICENCE

1. This order may be cited as the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959.

2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Christchurch City Council (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the First Schedule hereto.

3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (h) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1980.

7. The lines described in paragraph 2 of the First Schedule hereto shall not be used by the licensee for the purpose of supply to any consumer in the Riccarton Borough Council's area of supply.

8. The Orders in Council specified in the Second Schedule hereto authorising the licensee to erect and use electric lines are hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ELECTRIC LINES

1. Lines for the transmission and supply of electrical energy within all that area in the City of Christchurch and in the Counties of Waimairi, Heathcote, and Halswell shown outlined in red on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 529 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington, but not including the Borough of Riccarton.

2. Underground cables for the transmission of electrical energy along Totara Road in the Borough of Riccarton between Puriri Street and Clyde Street, the route of the said cables being shown by a green line on the said plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED

Date		Gazette Reference
19 November 1917	anna - anna	22 November 1917.
2 June 1919	*****	12 June 1919.
21 August 1933		24 August 1933, page 2098.
20 May 1938		26 May 1938, page 1186.
30 April 1947		8 May 1947, page 536.
8 March 1955		17 March 1955, page 396.
TISH	FRRARD	Clerk of the Executive Counci

KRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/65/1)

dating Proceedings in Connection With the S Canterbury Electric Power Board's Loan of £180,000 South

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of November 1959

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Whereas the South Canterbury Electric Power Board is proceeding by way of special order to raise a loan of £180,000 to be known as the "Electricity Development Loan 1959":

be known as the "Electricity Development Loan 1959":

And whereas the special order made by the said Board to raise the said loan was irregular or defective in that there was an interval of less than 14 days between the two notifications required by paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 45 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 as amended by section 3 of the Electric Power Boards Amendment Act 1958:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity or defect as aforesaid and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 130 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the proceedings in connection with the raising of the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though an interval of not less than 14 days had elapsed between the said two notifications, and hereby further orders and declares that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the raising of the said loan or of the security for the said loan shall not be questioned on the ground of the irregularity or defect aforesaid.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/181/21)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of November 1959

Present:
THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.